fair value and cash flow interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Company is as follows.

` in lakhs
particulars march 31, 2018 march 31, 2017
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  19,406.20  10,375.83
Financial liabilities  (2,253.58)  (773.78)

 17,152.62  9,602.05
variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -  -
Financial liabilities  (34,039.54)  (38,260.35)

 (34,039.54)  (38,260.35)
total  (16,886.92)  (28,658.30)

 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18 | 137

 cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit before tax
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

` in lakhs
profit or loss

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

march 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (340.40)  340.40
cash flow sensitivity (net)  (340.40)  340.40
march 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (382.60)  382.60
cash flow sensitivity (net)  (382.60)  382.60

 The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that
the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end
balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

v.  capital management
 For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves. The primary objective of

the Company’s Capital Management is to maximise shareholders value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments

[…]

Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings taken and issued at fixed and floating rates which exposes Group to fair value

and cashflow interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management
of the Group is as follows.

` in lakhs

particulars as at
march 31, 2018

 as at
march 31, 2017

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  60,667.03  61,874.32

Financial liabilities  (65,808.39)  (69,014.11)

 (5,141.36)  (7,139.79)

variable-rate instruments

Financial assets  -  -

Financial liabilities  (300,450.22)  (292,333.81)

 (300,450.22)  (292,333.81)

total  (305,591.59)  (299,473.60)

 The Compnay does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change
in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

profit or loss

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

march 31, 2018

Variable-rate instruments  (3,004.50)  3,004.50

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (3,004.50)  3,004.50

march 31, 2017

Variable-rate instruments  (2,923.34)  2,923.34

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (2,923.34)  2,923.34

 The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that
the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end
balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Annual Report 2017-18 | 205

notes to Financial statements as at March 31, 2018

note 34 - Capital management
For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves . The primary objective of the Group’s